

January 28, 1999

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1310

Page 1, line 11, remove "of a ten-year flood event"

Page 1, line 13, overstrike "scientific highway construction and engineering" and insert immediately thereafter "the stream crossing standards prepared by the department" and remove the overstrike over "avoid"

Page 1, line 14, remove "minimize"

Page 1, line 15, remove the overstrike over "~~in~~" and remove "The state engineer shall determine the ten-year flood event to which"

Page 1, remove line 16

Page 1, line 17, remove "provided by law, in"

Page 1, line 18, replace "of a ten-year flood event" with "required to meet the stream crossing standards prepared by the department"

Page 1, line 22, replace "in excess of a ten-year flood" with "if the highway crossings have been constructed in accordance with the stream crossing standards prepared by the department."

Page 1, remove line 23

Page 2, line 6, after the second "county" insert "or the board of township supervisors"

Page 2, line 7, after "~~commission~~" insert "engineer" and remove the overstrike over "~~upon petition~~"

Page 2, line 8, remove the overstrike over "~~of the majority of landowners of the area affected~~" and replace "engineer" with "or at the request of the board of county commissioners, township supervisors, or a water resource board,"

Page 2, line 9, remove "ten-year flood event level" and overstrike ", in terms of second feet,"

Page 2, line 10, overstrike "which", remove "the", overstrike "watercourse or draw", after "~~be~~" insert "design discharge that the crossing", and after "carry" insert "to meet the stream crossing standards prepared by the department"

Page 2, line 11, overstrike "or" and insert immediately thereafter an underscored comma

Page 2, line 12, after the first comma insert "or the board of township supervisors,"

Page 2, line 14, after "~~of~~" insert "the", remove the overstrike over "~~water~~", and remove "a ten-year flood event"

Page 2, line 15, replace "and" with an underscored comma and after "county" insert ", and township"

Page 2, line 16, replace "in excess of a ten-year flood event" with "if the highway crossings have been constructed in accordance with the stream crossing standards prepared by the department"

Page 2, overstrike line 29

Page 2, line 30, overstrike "shall cooperate in" and remove the first "the"

Page 3, line 1, replace "need only" with "shall"

Page 3, line 2, replace "to accommodate a ten-year flood event as determined by the state engineer" with "in accordance with stream crossing standards prepared by the department"

Page 3, line 4, replace "in excess of a ten-year flood event" with "if the highway crossings have been constructed in accordance with the stream crossing standards prepared by the department"

Renumber accordingly